## Enrolled Senate Bill 822

Sponsored by COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY AND BALLOT MEASURE 110 IMPLEMENTATION

## AN ACT

Relating to child support; amending ORS 25.095.

## Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

**SECTION 1.** ORS 25.095 is amended to read:

25.095. (1) As used in this section:

- (a) "Administrator" has the meaning given that term in ORS 25.010.
- (b) "Child support judgment" has the meaning given that term in ORS 25.089.
- (2) Notwithstanding the provisions of ORS 25.089, 25.091 and 25.531 to the contrary, the terms of a child support judgment originating under ORS 25.529 are terminated by the terms of a laterissued child support judgment of a court if:
  - (a) The two child support judgments involve the same obligor and child and the same period;
  - (b) The administrator is providing services under ORS 25.080;
- (c) The administrator or a court gives the later-issued child support judgment precedence over the earlier-issued child support judgment originating under ORS 25.529; and
- (d) All parties had an opportunity to challenge the amount of child support ordered in the later-issued child support judgment.
- (3) Notwithstanding the provisions of ORS 25.091 (11) and 25.531 (7), for purposes of reconciling any support payment records under the two child support judgments described in subsection (2) of this section:
- (a) The terms of the child support judgment originating under ORS 25.529 are deemed terminated on the effective date of the later-issued child support judgment; and
- (b) Entry of the later-issued child support judgment does not affect **the amount of** any support payment arrearage or credit that has accrued under the earlier-issued child support judgment originating under ORS 25.529.
- (4) Any arrearage that accrued under a judgment that is terminated as provided in subsection (2) of this section or that is explicitly terminated by any other later-issued court judgment is subsumed by the later-issued court judgment and is enforceable in the court case in which the later-issued court judgment was entered.

Passed by Senate April 26, 2021	Received by Governor:
	, 2021
Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Approved:
	, 2021
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	
Passed by House June 8, 2021	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2021
	Shemia Fagan, Secretary of State